#### **Mississippi Gaming Commission**

Regular Monthly Meeting MGC Commission Room 620 North Street, Second Floor Jackson, Mississippi February 20, 2025 9:00 a.m.

# INVOCATION - PLEDGE

# I. ADMINISTRATIVE UPDATE

 A. The next regular meeting of the Mississippi Gaming Commission will be held on Thursday, March 20, 2025, at the Jackson offices of the Mississippi Gaming Commission at 9:00 a.m. The deadline for submission of agenda items for this meeting is February 28, 2025.

# II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. January 16, 2025, Regular Monthly Meeting

# III. GAMING MATTERS

- A. Application for Finding of Suitability Mr. Joseph Alan Gnorski (Glory Global Solutions, Inc.)
- B. Request for Approvals GLORY LTD. and Glory Global Solutions Inc.
  - 1. Exemption from 13 Mississippi Administrative Code Part 2 Rule 8.5(a) and (b) - Corporate Licensees
  - 2. Request for Licensure of GLORY LTD. as a Manufacturer
  - Exemption from Mississippi Code Annotated §75-76-207(1) and
    (4) (1972)
  - 4. Request for Licensure of Glory Global Solutions Inc. as a Manufacturer and Distributor
  - 5a. Continuous Approval of Public Offerings and/or Private Placements
  - b. Pledges of Equity Interests or Securities

#### MISSISSIPPI GAMING COMMISSION February 20, 2025 Page 2

- c. Imposition of Equity Restrictions including Negative Equity Pledges
- d. Guarantee of Securities and Hypothecation of Assets
- C. Request for Approvals IGT Transfer of the Equity Interests or Securities of De Agostini S.p.A. LLC
- D. Application for Finding of Suitability Mr. Nicholas Ronald Khin (International Game Technology PLC)
- E. Request for Approvals NYX Digital Gaming (USA) LLC
  - 1. Proposed Acquisition of Control of NYX Digital Gaming (USA) LLC
  - 2. Registration of each of OB Global Manager LLC, OB Global Holdings LLC, OB Global OpenBet Holdings 1 LLC, OB Global OpenBet Holdings 2 LLC and OB US Parent, LLC as a Holding Company of NYX Digital Gaming (USA) LLC
  - 3. Finding of Suitability of OB Global Management Holdings LLC as Greater than 5% Owner of NYX Digital Gaming (USA) LLC
  - 4. De-Registration of Endeavor Group Holdings, Inc. as a Publicly Traded Company of NYX Digital Gaming (USA) LLC
  - De-Registration of each of Endeavor Manager, LLC, Endeavor Operating Company, LLC, Endeavor Parent, LLC, WME IMG Holdings, LLC and WME IMG, LLC as a Holding Company of NYX Digital Gaming (USA) LLC
  - 6. Pledges of Equity Interests or Securities
  - 7. Imposition of Equity Restrictions including Negative Equity Pledges
- F. Application for Finding of Suitability Mr. Matthew David Reback (Galaxy Gaming, Inc.)

#### MISSISSIPPI GAMING COMMISSION February 20, 2025 Page 3

- G. Application for Finding of Suitability Mr. Eugene Gibson (Magnolia Bluffs Casino LLC d/b/a Magnolia Bluffs Casino)
  - H. Application for Finding of Suitability Mr. Deron James Hunsberger (Ainsworth Game Technology, Inc.)
- IV. PUBLIC COMMENT
- V. ADJOURNMENT